RK=fnpl, 201,91 - 1

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION QF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIf

Y=
Decision No. B3¢ o0

In the Matter of the Application of

Mare Islond Ferry for an order A

authorizing an increase in commute- Application Noe 26091
tion rates. '

TUM SUDEN AND TUM SUDEN, by Peter tum Suden, for
Applicant.

COMMANDER 4. C. JENKINS, U. S. Nevy, Domestic
Transportation Offi cor, ropresenting the
Cormmondant of the Twelfth Naval District,
interested party.

W. Ra PETZRS, U. S. Yovy, Transportation O0fficer,.
Navy Vard, Mare Island, representing the
Cormandant of the lMare Island Navy Yard,
Interested perty.

CHARLES F. TAVRENCZ, representing Chester Sowles,
Agministrator, O0ffice of Price Administration,
and Fred Vinson, Director, 0£fice of Zeconomic
Stahilization, Intervenors.

JOEN L. SMITE, Secretery, Navy Vard Associstion,
Mare Island Machine Shop 38.

PAUL VEEMAN, Nevy Yard Assoclation, representative
Shop No. 11, Mare Island.

LOVELL NELSOV, Solano County Central Labor Counell,
Vallejo, interested pirty.

HE. M. STARX, business representative, Sheet Metal

Workers Local Union 221, Vallejo, interested
partY"

CRAEMER, COMMISSIONER:.

In this procceding applicant secks authority to discontinue
its commutation fare of 32 one~way rides for one dollar and to meke
universal its present five-cent fere.

A pudblic hearing was held at Vellejo on February 26, 1945,
the matter was taken uader submission, and is now resdy for decision.

The Mare Island Ferry, 2 .corporation, conducts & foot pas-~
senger operation across the Mare Island Strailt between Vallejo aﬁd‘

Mere Islend. A&t this location the stralt is approximately one-guarter

=1-




RKsAppl. 26491 - 2

mile in vwidth and the operstion is conducted between two siips on
each side of the chennel. The iength of the ferry roufss varies be;
tween one;qﬁsfter ané three;quarser mile depeﬁdiﬁé upon the siips
empioyedi The service 1s conducted thfoush the operation of thsee
ferry bsass and fourteen smaller boats,

The Navy orovides the ferry comsany with the follow ng
facllities:

The ferry boat "City of Seattle”

Three motor laﬁnches (100 passengers)

One ferry - slin end loading dock on
the Vallejo side of the channel

Floats at com oanv wharf at Georgia Street

Two ferry slips ond 1oading docks on the
Mare Island side of the channel

These are furnished free to the company, except in the case of the
ferry vost for which & monthl y rental of V5OO 1s charged. It 1s
therefore dpparent theot tris o*eration 1s to some extent subsidised
by the Navy in that 1¢ provides facilitlies for which little or no
charges are made.

The ferry coﬁ:anv énd the 1 avv Yo rd have sntered into an
operating agreenent; & cosv of which was ntrocuced 1n this procced-
Ing as Exhibit Wo. L. The contract osovides am ong other things:

"The rate of fare %o be chsrgcd Lfor passengers

on all ferries operated will de ini*ially established
at. $0.05 for one-way single trip, or $1.00 for a com-
mutation book containing tickets good for 32 single=
trip rides, . Changas in these initial rates astablished
may be effocted by agreement Between the Cormandant,
Nevy Yerd, Mare Island, snd the contractor, from time .
to time e: change in opcrating and financial condltions

(1) Ferry boats:
Steamer "Vallejo," 1500- oassengnr capacztv
Steemexr "Issaguan," 900-3& senger copacity

.Steamer "City of Seattle,™ 900-pa enger capaclity
Votor boats
3 rotor luunches, lOO-passenger canocity
- motor launch, Lf8-passenger capscity
" motor launch, T5-passenger capacity
 motor boats, 200-possenger capsolty
motor beoat, 75 passenger capacity

~le




appear to wars ant, in order to nrovide the 10W09t
rote possible for em loyees of the Navy Yerd,

the event of differcnce of opinion in vhich no
sgreement between the Commandant, Navy Yerd, ‘Mare
Island, and the contractor csn be reached as to
rate of fare, the Celifornia State Railrozd Com=
mission will become the arbitrator in whom the
final decision of estedlichment of rateo will rest.”

The company now operuzes uncer & schedule of fsres:
" - presceribed by the Covmission in 1ts order of Decision No.~56615,'in
Application ﬁd. 25717, dated Séptember 21, 19&3, as.follows:

: OneiWay fare of five cents

Commuxption fare of 32 ons-way rides
for one dollar -

Inthis applicstion it seceks to avolish this commutation

rate,

| | . Two exhibits were introduced snowing the opereting resalts
of. this carrier.(e) Exhibit No. .2 shows thet under prevailing con-‘
ditions this carrier is not earﬂing operating costs by ¢1h2 822 per
‘-annum, the eyneﬁoe item ir th‘s estimatc essumed that the operation
would be conducted with full Lrews, (3) The fulJ.crew requireﬁcnts,
however havc not “lwayﬂ been ottoined by “he cox ban 28-shown in
Exhioit No. 3 which shows' (25 of February 15, 19L5) 113 crevi ﬁéﬁbﬂrs
employed wherées 118 constituted full comolemﬂn%s; This exhibit also
‘ﬁeveais thdﬁ to obtain & crew of 113 a total of 153 vas employed durf
ing'the,preéeding'fortnight. The testimony presentcd'also shows thet
Ehe monthly payroll included 11 Mr. Butler' 's estimate amounted to
\.J30 982 while the oemi-mo'ithly payroll of February 1s, 19&5, amounted,

. to w27,h89,vbﬁn sxprrded to. e monthly'basis. The Cormission's

engineer testified thot the com 2peny wes cur*entiy experiencing an

out-of - nocket loss of cpproxino+ely ‘6_009 2’ month. ZExhibit No. 5

(2) Exhibit Yo. 2 by H. 6. Butler, consulting cngineer for the ap=-

plicant. ZExhidit No. 5 by 0. B. Liersch, assoclate cngineer
for ¢e Cowmission .

(3) The Cocst Guard specifies the number of each close of erew
members required for the opc“at‘on of boats operating on inlend
navigable waters, :

-3..




’

shows that the asverage monthly passenger revenue. for the twelve-month

period.ended January 31, 1945, was &31,036.77, plus rentals of {140 a

month. Current expenses are estimeted at.éhl,léo, indicating on
annuel deficit of $119,796. 4 further indlcation of the company's

financl al position was,diaclosed by the testimony. that the company

recently borrowed $20,00C to replenish working cesh. |
The company's gngineer testified.that subsequent to the
1ssuance of Dectsion No. 36613, authorizing present. rates, the oper-
ating expenses have materially incereased duve primarily to three
causes, namely, .
“First, the mecessity of operatiﬁg ah'édditipnal
ferry bost to handle the increased afternoon pesk,
occasioned by the readjustment of working hours &t the
Navy Yard, at an annual cost of approximately $36,000.
Second, the inabiiity to retein the services of
male boat owerators and deckhands, due to the induction
of some into the armed forces and the loss of .others to
better pald Industry, and the substitution of -female

overators and deckhands. The annual cost ‘of these in-
creases in crew is approximately $120,000. (4)

Third, on annual increase of $20,000 in the cost
of repairs to the smell boats due to thelr increasing
Exhibit No. 2 shovis that e¢stimated operations under the
proposed rates wourld result in 2 rate of return of five per cent on &

rete base of $160,717.

-Exhiﬁit No. 5 lntroduced by the Commlssion's engineer shows

(L) Tre company's enginocer testlified as follows (Trenscript, page &):

"Another, ond more important matter, is the increcse of
wages of crews. Prior -to June of last jear the boat crews were
ell men. Becouse of the severity of the Seleetive Service re-
quirenents since then these smployees have gone and 1% became
necessary to swhstitute women. The men were working on the
split shifts so that the same man would toke out bhoats on the
three dlfferent peoks, namely, 7:00 c.m., 3230 p.m., &nd 12:00
midnight. The women employees vho have been subdbstituted are not
vermitted to worlk such hours ond as & result two women 2re now
required to fiil the job formerly f£illed by one man. .

© "Tho men operatofs were pald %250 a month; the women 8ro
paid $190. The men deckhands vere peid $1L0 to %160 and the
women are paid $150." .

Ly




thevorébable operating reéults employing the bropoced'fates under two

bcges, nawely, operﬂtionu with full legrl crews ‘ond on setusl oper=
ng conditions of rebruery 15, 19L5. These two estimates indlcate

retes of roturn of 3.3 per cent end 12.8 per cent, respcetively, on 2

rate base of $1L0,000,

The following tabulstion shows & comparison of these two

_exhibits:

zalibhit ’\70.2: Exhibit No, &%
dusis of Lxpense :

o : Februury,
: ; 19L5

Pavro'Ll

i3

dxpen.e on*“
Mll"Crew ¢ 7o o
Basis s Full Crew

AF Sy o9 oy _0g W2
4% o9 PR "5 09 W2

Ttem

R

‘Revenue $5%0,991 . §526,680 - $526,680
Expenses . (except axes - : o ,
besed ‘on incomc),- 519,828 520,176 - 1,163,920
Net before Income Toxes 11,163 6}20& 32,760
Income Taxos 3,191 1y, R66
Net for Return s 972 ‘L,EB? 17,890
Rate Base . 1oo,717 140,000 110,000
Rate of Retum ' . o% "3 .34 12 8%
Operating Retio (after t"xeu) . 98.5% $8.1% 96 .6%

* Tablm IV odjusted to an ennuel basis

The d1 vergence In estimates Iin rate base results from dif-
ferent tresotment of depre;iation.accpuels subsequeﬁtito November 30,
194k, and bossiblé additions to czpital sudseguent to Janunfy'BI,
1945. .The combany's‘eng:nee:' Iﬂ*ed-his estimate on book co;£ at
Nowamber 30, ISLL, _nc the cost of capltal additions 1rstallcc be-
tween that dete and Jgnuary 31, 19L5, contending thot depreciation
acerusls subsequent to koveﬁber 30, 19Lli, would be offset by adcitlons
to cepitel eftor Jonuary 31, 19L5. The Commission's engincer bassd
his c¢stimate on depfeciated‘book cost cs-of Jenwery 31, 19E5, less
ostimated ecerusls to the gep:ep;ation raserve between thof‘datc ond
June 30, 1945. 'In bOth estimetes no amounts were included‘ns depréci-
ation expenSe for ltems of oroperty now fully deprecilated on the books
of the companye. _ , :

Pepresentat¢vcv of botk the . Navy and the Ofrfice of Price

Administration eros u-exuriﬂed both the company's and the Cormmission's

..'5...




RK-Appl. 26491 - §

‘ | .

witnesses but offered no testimony of exnibit: The Navy Department
requested that applicsint be recuired to submit & statement showing the
résults of operation of tnhis carrier for the months of Decemdber, 19llL,
énd Jenuery, 19L5. This hes been complied with. The representative
of the Office of Price Administration recuested thet the perties be
allowed time to file bricfs. Thé Commissicn thereafter advised the
perties that 1t wes thelr privilege to file concurreht briefs on or
vefore March 15; 19L5.-

The only party filing 2 brief in this proceeding was the
0cfice of Price Administration on behalf of the Econdmic Stevilizetion
Diractor. In this brief the objection it mace £o the elimination of
the commute fare. It is aileged thet certain items of deferred .
meintensdnce; depreciation, and wages as shown in the engineering
studles were excessive. The record shows, however, thet the iteris
of deferred maintenance and depreciation were treated in these studies
1n the same manner s they were ollowed ss reasonsble expenses by the
Commission in said Decision Wo. 36613 and there is nothing in this
record thet would justify @ different conclusion.

Secsuse of drastilé chsnges in operstions in December over
which the operator has no control, wages paid during 194l as proposed
5y the Office of Price Admimistration csn not be used os & measure to
forezast the mognitude of this item under the changed operating con-
ditions. The allowence for wages svggested 1R protestant’s brief is
materially lower thean the smount necessary to provide for full crew
operation or for 6peratioﬁé at the February 1%, 1945 level, As stated
1n footnote (3) the matter of menning the boats 1s under the juris-
dlction of the Coatt Guerd.,
| The record Shows that to spply protestsnt®s proposed rate
Structure with 5 cents cash together with 25 commute fares for $1.00
would not meet out=-of-pocket 'costs incurred by ‘the company &t the
Februsry 15, 1945 level ‘of expenses. The contention thst economies
cotld be effected by reversion to the employment of mele Dost oper-

ators 1s not borne out By the record.

-6-




RX-Appli 26L91 = 7

A coreful review of this record lceds to the following

findings:

1. TUnder preveiling conditions ‘epplicant's
earnings ere insufflelient to pay operating expenses
and provide & return on any regsonsable rate base.

2. There i1s nothing in this record that shows
that applicant caon reduce its opersting expenses or
increase 1ts revenue to bring adout a more favorable

. operating result.

3. The record justifies the conclusion that
the appllicant should be granted an order providing
for the establishment of a single one-way five-cent
fare.. : '
Based on the foregoing findings the following form of order

15 recommendeda

ORDER

Public nesring heving been held, the motter having been
submitted, 2nd good cause epperring,

IT IS HERZEZY ORDZRED thet the lare Island Ferry, 2 cOrpo-
ration, be end it iLs hereby auphorized to eabolish its present
cormutetion foere of 32 unlimited tronsfercble single trip tickets
for one doller ($1.00), thus Iimiting the fore to single one-way
ride for five cents,

- Applicant shall file in ftriplicete ond concurrently moke

effective within thirty (30) deys from the dete of this order and on

not less then five (5) days' notico to the Commission and the publie,
a revised tarliff constructed In eccordence with the Commission's.

Terliff Circuler No. 2 elimineting tho commutetion fare cs horein

suthorized.

The forogoing opinion and order are hereoby apvroved and
ordered flled 2s the opinion ond order of the Rallroad Commission of

the State of Celifornic.




The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, Crlifornisa, thic A0’ day of

March, 1945.

o
3

A
(227 L iy

Commfcsionery




